ORDINANCE NO. 43/ 17 Rouls

Introduced by Commissioner /////

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND AUDITOR AND POLICE JUDGE OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON TO MAKE, EXECUTE AND DELIVER A CONTRACT WITH HAMMOND, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RELATING TO NEW WATER LINES AND FIRE HYDRANTS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton has been supplying surplus water to the water users of Hammond, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hammond needs some new water lines and hydrants, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that a written Contract be entered into between the City of Warrenton and the Town of Hammond covering this situation.

NOW THEREFORE the City of Warrenton does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton be and they are hereby ordered and directed to execute and deliver a written Contract with Hammond, a municipal corporation, for the laying of 1200 feet of 4 inch asbestos cement water pipe, as carried by the H. D. Fowler Co., Inc., at the expense of Hammond, a municipal corporation, for both labor, fittings and materials and delivery charge for both the pipe line and three hydrants to be placed as described in said Contract, copy of which is on file at the office of the Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton and in accordance with said Contract in the office of the City Auditor of the City of Warrenton which is hereby referred to and made a part of this Ordinance.

Section 2. That inasmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the health, peace and safety of the City of Warrenton as it involves its water system and fire hydrants and to make certain City of Warrenton suffers no financial loss and City of Warrenton needs any additional water revenue it may obtain to operate its water system, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be deemed in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Commission and approval by the Mayor.

Page One, Ordinance.

Passed by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 20th day of August, 1962.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Warrenton this 20th day of August, 1962.

Mayor

ATTEST: aldwin Auditor and Police Judge